



Cambodian Mekong University
Is the university that cares for the value of education

JP 101 (3 Credits): Japanese Level 1

Course Description and Goals

Welcome to Japanese Course, Japanese Level 1 is the basic course of Japanese Language for new learner. The textbook used in the class is “Minna no Nihongo”. This course is essentially about reading, writing Japanese characters (Hiragana, Katakana, and Kanji) and doing conversation in Japanese. The final aim of the course is to improve the ability of reading Japanese characters (Hiragana, Katakana and Kanji) and doing conversation in Japanese.

Course Requirement

Materials:

The assigned textbook for this class is Minna no Nihongo 1, March 1998 by 3A Corporation, printed in Japan

Readings:

All students are expected to read the assigned chapters in the text or any material before class. The class schedule and a list of the assigned readings follow the grading policy. As the semester progresses, I will supplement more handouts that are to be read prior to every class or discussion. If you miss class some interesting things may also slip away. Students also have to read and research for their homework or assignments. Plan yourself and time carefully from the very beginning of the course before you countering read shocks or frightening.

Contact hours and teaching methods:

JP101 course is full time and normally consists of 48 contact hours taking the form of lectures and tutorial classes to work through lecture note, problem sets, case studies, presentation and/or discuss seminar papers. Note: Cambodian Mekong University will provide extra 2 hours per week in order to support low Japanese level students but it is not the compulsory hours.

Grading Policy

Grades will be given on the total basis of 100 possible points.

N ^o	Description	Percentage
1	Class Participation (attendant, moral, and activities)	20%
2	Quizzes	10%
3	Individual Assignment	10%
4	Mid-Term Test	30%
5	Final Test	30%
6	Total	100%

Course Outline

- L.1:** My name is Mike Miller.:
L.2: This is a dictionary.
L.3: This is a canteen.
L.4: It five minutes past four o'clock.
L.5: I'll go to Kyoto.
L.6: I drink a juice.
L.7: I write a letter by word-processor.
L.8: Cherry blossoms are beautiful.
L.9: I like Italian foods.
L.10: Mr. Sato is over there.
L.11: There are seven tables in meeting room.
L.12: It was rainy yesterday.
L.13: I want to have a personal computer

Course Outline

Week	Contents	Reading
1	Orientation Pronunciation of Japanese characters	p.2~4
	Words in classroom Greetings in daily life numerals in Japanese	p.5
2-5	Lesson1	p. 6~13
	Lesson 2	p.14~21
6-10	Lesson 3,4	p.22~37
	Lesson 5,6	p.38~53
11-12	Lesson 7,8	p.56~71
	Mid Term Examination	
13-16	Lesson 9,10	p.72~87
	Lesson 11,12	p.88~103

	Review Lessons
	Final Examination



សាកលវិទ្យាល័យមេគង្គកម្ពុជា

ជាសាកលវិទ្យាល័យដែលយកចិត្តទុកដាក់ពីតំលៃនៃការអប់រំ



JP 101 (៣ គ្រូឌីត): ភាសាជប៉ុន ភីរិត ១

គោលបំណង និងទិសដៅនៃការសិក្សាភាសាជប៉ុន

សូមស្វាគមន៍ចំពោះវគ្គសិក្សាភាសាជប៉ុនភីរិតទី ១ គឺជាវគ្គសិក្សាគ្រឹះនៃភាសាជប៉ុន សំរាប់អ្នកទើបសិក្សា។ សៀវភៅមេរៀន ដែលប្រើក្នុងថ្នាក់គឺ: “ មីណាណូ នីហុងគូ” (Minnano Nihongo) វគ្គសិក្សានេះមានសារៈ លើកកម្ពស់នៃ ការអាន សរសេរ (ហិរាកាណា, កាតាកាណា និង កញ្ជី) (Hiragana, Katakana, and Kanji) ហើយនិង ការសន្ទនាភាសាជប៉ុន

បំណងចុងក្រោយនៃវគ្គសិក្សា គឺដើម្បីបញ្ចេញនូវលទ្ធភាពនៃការអានភាសាជប៉ុន (ហិរាកាណា, កាតាកាណា និង កញ្ជី) ។

តម្រូវការរបស់មុខវិជ្ជា

- **ឯកសារ :** សៀវភៅដែលតម្រូវសំរាប់ការសិក្សាក្នុងថ្នាក់នេះគឺ is Minna no Nihongo 1, March 1998 by 3A Corporation, printed in Japan
- **ការអាន :** និស្សិតត្រូវអានជាមុននូវអត្ថបទ ឬ មេរៀនទាំងឡាយដែលបានកំណត់ មុនពេលពិភាក្សា ឬ សិក្សាក្នុងថ្នាក់ ។ កាលវិភាគសំរាប់មេរៀន និងបញ្ជីអត្ថបទមេរៀន ដែលត្រូវអាន គឺមានបង្ហាញជូននៅផ្នែកខាងក្រោម ។ នៅពេលសិក្សាក្នុងឆមាសដំណើរការខ្ញុំ នឹងចែកជូនអត្ថបទបន្ថែមទៀត ដែលត្រូវតែអានមុនពេលចូលរៀនក្នុងថ្នាក់ ឬកិច្ចពិភាក្សាទាំងឡាយ ។ បើអ្នកខកខានមិនបានចូលរៀនថ្នាក់ណាមួយនោះ រឿងរ៉ាវល្អៗគួរចាប់អារម្មណ៍ក៏បាត់បង់ផងដែរ ។ និស្សិតក៏ត្រូវអាន និងស្រាវជ្រាវផងដែរ សំរាប់

កិច្ចការផ្ទះនិងកិច្ចស្រាវជ្រាវដែលត្រូវប្រគល់អោយ ។ ចូររៀបចំពេលវេលា និងផែនការអោយបានត្រឹមត្រូវហ្មត់ហ្មងសំរាប់ខ្លួនអ្នកផ្ទាល់ តាំងពេលចាប់ផ្តើមដំបូងទៅ ដើម្បីជៀស វាងការតក់ស្លុតនូវអ្វីដែលត្រូវអានមានច្រើនសំបើមមុនពេលប្រលង ។

ម៉ោងសិក្សា និង វិធីសាស្ត្របង្រៀន

មុខវិជ្ជា JP101 ត្រូវបង្រៀនក្នុងលក្ខណៈពេញម៉ោង ហើយ មាន៤៨ម៉ោងសិក្សា សំរាប់ថ្នាក់បឋម និងថ្នាក់ពិគ្រោះ ពិភាក្សាលើបញ្ហា ចំណង់ផ្សេងៗ សំរាប់ការរៀនខ្លឹមសារមេរៀន ដោះស្រាយបញ្ហា ចំណង់ផ្សេងៗ និង លើកចំណោទបញ្ហា វិភាគ ពិភាក្សា ផងដែរ ។

បញ្ជាក់៖ សាកលវិទ្យាល័យនឹងបន្ថែមម៉ោងសិក្សា២ម៉ោងក្នុងមួយសប្តាហ៍សំរាប់ជំនួយនិស្សិតដែលកំរិតភាសាភាសាជប៉ុននៅទាប ប៉ុន្តែមិនមែន ជាម៉ោងកំណត់អោយនិស្សិតត្រូវតែចូលរៀនដាច់ខាតទេ ។

ការវាយតម្លៃការសិក្សា

N ⁰	បរិយាយ	ភាគរយ
1	ការចូលរួមក្នុងថ្នាក់ (វត្តមាន សីលធម៌ និងសកម្មភាពផ្សេងៗ)	20%
2	Quizzes សំណួរ	10%
3	I កិច្ចការម្នាក់ៗ	10%
4	ការសាកល្បងពាក់កណ្តាលឆមាស	30%
5	ការប្រលងចុងក្រោយ	30%
6	សរុប	100%

វគ្គសិក្សាផ្តោតលើ

- មេរៀនទី 1 - ឈ្មោះរបស់ខ្លួន មីកមីល័រ (Mike Miller).
- មេរៀនទី 2 - នេះជាសៀវភៅវចនានុក្រម ។
- មេរៀនទី 3 - នេះជាបន្ទប់បាយ ។
- មេរៀនទី 4 - នាឡិកាម៉ោងបួនលើសប្រាំនាទី ។
- មេរៀនទី 5 - ខ្ញុំនឹងទៅ ទីក្រុងតូក្យូ ។
- មេរៀនទី 6 - ខ្ញុំជីកទឹកផ្លែឈើ ។
- មេរៀនទី 7 - ខ្ញុំសរសេរសំបុត្រក្នុងកម្មវិធី (Word-processor) ។

- មេរៀនទី 8 - កន្សោមផ្កាឆាយីស្រស់ល្អ ។
- មេរៀនទី 9 - ខ្ញុំចូលចិត្តអាហារ អីតាលី ។
- មេរៀនទី 10 - លោកសាទោ (Mr. Sato) នៅទីនោះ ។
- មេរៀនទី 11 - មានតុប្រាំពីរនៅក្នុងបន្ទប់ប្រជុំ ។
- មេរៀនទី 12 - មានភ្លៀងពីម្សិលមិញ ។
- មេរៀនទី 13 - ខ្ញុំចង់បានកុំព្យូទ័រផ្ទាល់ខ្លួន

គំរោងមេរៀន

សប្តាហ៍	រាយនាមមេរៀន	ល.រ ទំព័រ
1	ការរៀនបញ្ចេញសំលេងនៃលក្ខណៈភាសាជប៉ុន	១៤-៤
	ពាក្យនៅក្នុងថ្នាក់រៀន	៥
	ការរិករាយក្នុងជីវិតប្រចាំថ្ងៃ	
	ការគណនាជាភាសាជប៉ុន	
2-5	មេរៀនទី១	៦-១៣
	មេរៀនទី២	១៤-២១
6-10	មេរៀនទី៣-៤	២២-៣៧
	មេរៀនទី៥-៦	៣៨-៥៣
11-12	មេរៀនទី៧-៨	៥៦-៧១
	ការប្រឡងពាក់កណ្តាលឆមាស	
13-16	មេរៀនទី៩-១០	៧២-៨៧
	មេរៀនទី១១-១២	៨៨-១០៣
	វិធីកមេរៀន	
ប្រឡងឆមាស		